

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY :  
CORPORATION, : 13 Civ. 621 (RJS)  
 :  
Plaintiff, : ECF Case  
 :  
- against - :  
 :  
THE RENCO GROUP, INC., *et al.*, :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
 :  
----- X

**THE PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. PBGC is Entitled to Summary Judgment Under 29 U.S.C. § 1369.....2

    A. 29 U.S.C. § 1369 Applies If “a Principal Purpose” of  
    Entering into a Transaction is to Evade Pension Liability.....2

    B. Renco Entered into the Transaction with a Principal  
    Purpose of Evading Liability for the Pension Plans .....5

        1. Renco explicitly structured the Transaction to ensure that  
        RG Steel was removed from Defendants’ controlled group.....6

        2. Renco made misrepresentations to PBGC about the status of  
        the Transaction.....11

II. Renco’s Misrepresentations and Omissions Caused PBGC to Suspend  
    Its Termination of the Plans, to PBGC’s Detriment .....12

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Board of Trustees of Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc., v. Centra*,  
983 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1992) .....9

*Century Pacific Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14, 15

*LaChance v. Erickson*, 522 U.S. 262 (1998) .....13, 14

*Lazard Freres & Co. v. Protective Life Insurance Company*,  
108 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1997).....15

*Lopresti v. Pace Press, Inc.*, 868 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....3, 6

*Lyman v. CSX Transportation, Inc.*, 364 F. App’x 699 (2d Cir. 2010) .....12

*PBGC v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.*,  
215 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2000).....2, 6, 7

*Santa Fe Pacific Corp. v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund*,  
22 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 1994) .....3, 6, 8

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. N.Y. State Teamsters Conference  
Pension & Retirement Fund*, 158 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 1998) .....3

*Solar v. PBGC*, 504 F. Supp. 1116 (S.D.N.Y.),  
*aff’d*, 666 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1981) .....4, 5

*SUPERVALU, Inc., v. Board of Trustees of the Southwestern Pennsylvania and Western  
Maryland Area Teamsters & Employers Pension Fund*,  
500 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2007).....3, 4

*Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 Va. Pension Fund v. Empire Beef Co.*,  
3:08CV340, 2011, WL 201492 (E.D. Va. Jan 20, 2011) .....3

*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....4

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(14)(A) & (B).....8

29 U.S.C. § 1362(a), (b).....5

29 U.S.C. § 1369..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1369(a) .....2

29 U.S.C. § 1392(c) .....4

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829, § 4063 (codified as 29 U.S.C. § 1363).....5

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-1 ..... 8  
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2 .....6, 8, 9  
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-4 .....8  
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3.....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Congressional Record 17227 (June 25, 1985) .....4  
H.R. Rep. No. 99-300 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 756 .....2  
H.R. REP. NO. 99-241, pt. 2 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 685 .....4, 5
